The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to
section 47.5 and 47.6 of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, the Discipline
Committee hear the following charges against Dr. Bruce Zimmermann, namely:

1. You Dr. Bruce Zimmermann are guilty of unbecoming, improper,
unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of
section 46(0) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981
s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 32 of the bylaws of the College of
Physicians and Surgeons.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include one or
more of the following:

(@ On our about January 11, 2005, Dr. Karen Shaw, Deputy
Registrar of the College of Physicians and Surgeons wrote to you
asking you to provide information as set out in that letter;

(b) You did not respond to that request as required by Bylaw 32 of
the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of
Saskatchewan;

(c) You did not respond substantially to that request; and/or

(d) You did not provide the information or explanation requested by
that letter to the best of your ability to do so; and/or

(e) You did not provide the requested information with 14 days of
receipt of that request.

2. You Dr. Bruce Zimmermann are guilty of unbecoming, improper,
unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of
section 46(0) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981
s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 32 of the bylaws of the College of
Physicians and Surgeons.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include one or
more of the following:

(&) On our about March 17, 2005, Dr. Karen Shaw, Deputy Registrar
of the College of Physicians and Surgeons wrote to you asking
you to provide information as set out in that letter;

(b) You did not respond to that request as required by Bylaw 32 of
the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of
Saskatchewan;

(c) You did not respond substantially to that request; and/or

(d) You did not provide the information or explanation requested by
that letter to the best of your ability to do so; and/or

(e) You did not provide the requested information with 14 days of
receipt of that request.

3. You Dr. Bruce Zimmermann are guilty of unbecoming, improper,
unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of
section 46(0) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981
s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 32 of the bylaws of the College of
Physicians and Surgeons.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include one or
more of the following:



(a) On our about April 8, 2005, Dr. Karen Shaw, Deputy Registrar of
the College of Physicians and Surgeons wrote to you asking you
to provide information as set out in that letter;

(b) You did not respond to that request as required by Bylaw 32 of
the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of
Saskatchewan;

(c) You did not respond substantially to that request; and/or

(d) You did not provide the information or explanation requested by
that letter to the best of your ability to do so.

4. You Dr. Bruce Zimmermann are guilty of unbecoming, improper,
unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of
section 46(0) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981
s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 32 of the bylaws of the College of
Physicians and Surgeons.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include one or
more of the following:

(&) On our about May 4, 2005, Dr. Dennis Kendel, Registrar of the
College of Physicians and Surgeons wrote to you asking you to
provide information as set out in that letter;

(b) You did not respond to that request as required by Bylaw 32 of
the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of
Saskatchewan;

(c) You did not respond substantially to that request; and/or

(d) You did not provide the information or explanation requested by
that letter to the best of your ability to do so; and/or

(e) You did not provide the requested information with 14 days of
receipt of that request.




